
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
DATE: TUESDAY, 14 JUNE 2022  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles 

Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
Members of the Commission 

 
Councillor Batool (Chair) 
Councillor Willmott (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Crewe, Khan, Dr Moore, Pandya, Riyait and Thalukdar 
 
Co-opted Members (Voting) 
Carolyn Lewis Church of England Diocese 
Mr Mohit Sharma  
 
Standing Invitees (Non-Voting) 
Janet McKenna UNISON Branch Secretary 
Joseph Wyglendacz Teaching Unions Representative 
 
Members of the Commission are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of 
business listed overleaf. 

 

 
 
For the Monitoring Officer 

Officer contacts: 
  

 Jacob Mann, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 0116 454 5843, e-mail: jacob.mann@leicester.gov.uk 

Leicester City Council, City Hall, 3rd Floor Granby Wing, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 

 



 

Information for members of the public 
 

Attending meetings and access to information 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, and 
Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes.  
However, on occasion, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some 
items in private. 
Due to ongoing mitigations to prevent the transmission of COVID, public access in person is 
limited to ensure social distancing. If you wish to attend a meeting in person, you are required 
to contact the Democratic Support Officer in advance of the meeting regarding arrangements 
for public attendance. A guide to attending public meetings can be found here on the 
Decisions, meetings and minutes page of the Council website. 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, or by contacting us using the details below. 
To hold this meeting in as Covid-safe a
[...]
Learning Difficulty or Disability 

 LESP Leicester Education Strategic Partnership 

LLEs Local Leaders of Education 

LP Leicester Partnership 



 

LPP Leicester Primary Partnership 

LPS Leicester Partnership School 

LSCB Leicester Safeguarding Children Board 

LSOAs Lower Super Output Areas 

MACFA Multi Agency Case File Audit 

NCY National Curriculum Year 

NEET Not in Education, Employment or Training 

NLEs National Leaders of Education 

NLGs National Leaders of Governance 

OFSTED Office for Standards in Education, Children’s Services and Skills 

PEPs Personal Education Plans 

PI Performance Indicator 

PVI Private, Voluntary and Independent 

QA Quality Assurance 

RI Requires Improvement 

SA Single Assessment 

SALT Speech and Language Therapy 

SCR Serious Case Review 

SEN Special Educational Needs 

SEND Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 

SIMS Schools Information Management Systems 

SLCN Speech, Language and Communication Needs 

SLEs Specialist Leaders of Education 

SMT Senior Management Team 

SRE Sex and Relationship Education 

TBC To be Confirmed 

TFL Tertiary Federation Leicester 

TP Teenage Pregnancy 

UHL University Hospitals Leicester 

WIT Whatever it Takes 

YOS Youth Offending Service 

YPC Young People’s Council 

 



 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION 
 
If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given. 
 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 
 
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed.   
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Appendix A 
(Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Children, Young People, and Education 
Scrutiny Commission held on 8 March 2022 are attached and Members are 
asked to confirm them as a correct record.   
 

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR SCRUTINY 
COMMISSIONS  

 

 
 
 

 Members will be asked to note the Terms of Reference for Scrutiny 
Commissions as set out in the Council’s Constitution.  
 
See Leicester City Council’s Constitution here.   
 

5. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMISSION FOR 2022/23  
 

 
 
 

 Members will be asked to note the membership of the Commission for 2022/23: 
 
Councillor Batool (Chair) 
Councillor Willmott (Vice Chair)  
Councillor Crewe 
Councillor Khan 
Councillor Dr Moore 
Councillor Pandya  
Councillor Riyait 
Councillor Thalukdar 

https://www.leicester.gov.uk/your-council/how-we-work/our-constitution/


 

 
Co-opted Member (Church of England Diocese) – Carolyn Lewis  
Co-opted Member (Parent Governor Representative Primary Schools) – Mohit 
Sharma  
(1 Co-opted Member Roman Catholic Diocese vacancy, 1 Co-opted Member 
Parent Governor Representative Secondary Schools vacancy)  
 

6. DATES OF MEETINGS OF THE COMMISSION FOR 
2022/23  

 

 
 
 

 Members will be asked to note meeting dates of the Commission for 202/23 
which are as follows:  
 
Tuesday 14 June 2022 
Tuesday 23 August 2022 
Tuesday 25 October 2022 
Tuesday 6 December 2022 
Tuesday 24 January 2023 
Tuesday 21 March 2023 
 
All meetings to take place at 5.30pm at City Hall unless otherwise notified.   
 

7. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCMENTS  
 

 
 

8. PETITIONS  
 

 
 
 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any petitions.   
 

9. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS, AND 
STATEMENTS OF CASE  

 

 
 
 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on any questions, representations, or 
statements of case received.   
 

10. REVIEW OF THE SCOPE OF THE COMMISSION  
 

 
 
 

 The Director of Social Care and Education will provide a verbal update in 
relation to the scope of the Commission.   
 

11. EDUCATION WHITE PAPER AND SEND REVIEW  
 

Appendix B 
(Pages 9 - 44) 
 

 The Strategic Director of Social Care and Education submits a report on the 
recently published Schools White paper and the SEND review.  There is also a 
more detailed presentation which identifies some of the themes and 
implications for Leicester. 
  
 



 

12. PROVISION OF TAXI FRAMEWORK FOR 
VULNERABLE PEOPLE  

 

 
 
 

 The Director of Adult Social Care and Commissioning will present a verbal 
update on the procurement process for taxi provisions for vulnerable children.    
 

13. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Appendix C 
(Pages 45 - 48) 
 

 The Commission’s Work Programme is attached for information and comment.   
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

 
 

 





 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: TUESDAY, 8 MARCH 2022 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Gee (Chair)  
Councillor Cole (Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Batool Councillor Pandya 

Councillor Willmott 
 

 
 

Standing Invitees (Non-Voting) 
 

Joseph Wyglendacz   Teaching Unions 
Janet McKenna    Union Representative 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Pickering and Riyait, and the 

Director of Social Care and Early Help.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to declare any interests they may have had in the 

business to be discussed.  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 AGREED:  

 
1. That the minutes of the meeting of the Children, Young 

People and Education Scrutiny Commission held on 18 
January 2022 be confirmed as a correct record.  

 

 

1

Appendix A



 

4. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that none had been received.  

 
5. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS, AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that none had been received.  

 
 

6. SEND TRANSPORT POLICY CONSULTATION OUTCOME 
 
 The Strategic Director of Social Care and Education submitted a report to 

provide the Commission with an overview of the proposed
[...]
 mainly at pharmacies and pop-up sites.  

 There were no current patients in UHL Hospitals because of Covid, 
though there was a reduced number who had been admitted for other 
reasons and had been found to have Covid.  

 
AGREED:  
 

1. That the Commission notes the update.  
 

12. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 Members of the Commission were invited to consider content of the work 

programme and were invited to make suggestions for additions as appropriate 
to be brought to future meetings. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
 The Chair noted that this was the final meeting of the municipal year, the Chair 

thanked Members for their attendance and questions, and thanked Officers for 
their reports and answers.  
 
There being no other business, the meeting closed at 7.50pm.  
 

7



8



  

 

 

 

 

Education White 
Paper and SEND 

Review 
 Children, Young People and Education Scrutiny 

Commission 

 

Date of meeting: 15 June 2022 

 

Lead director/officer: Martin Samuels 

 
 
 
 

  

9

Appendix B



 

 

Useful information 
 Ward(s) affected: All 

 Report author: Martin Samuels 

 Author contact details: martin.samuels@leicester.gov.uk;  

 Report version number: 1 

 

1. Summary 
 
Attached are briefings on the recently published Schools White paper and the SEND 
review.  There is also a more detailed presentation which identifies some of the themes 
and implications for Leicester. 
 
The Schools White paper was published on 28 March 2022.  It sets out a long-term 
vision for a school system to help every child full their potential by ensuring they receive 
the right support in the right place at the right time – founded on achieving world-class 
literacy and numeracy.   
 
Key points for schools and local authorities are: 
 

 The white paper revolves around the overall ambition to improve pupil attainment 

 All schools will be part of or in the process of joining a MAT by 2030 

 Local authorities can establish their own multi-academy trusts (MATs), within certain 
parameters 

 Schools will be expected to offer a minimum school week of 32.5 hours by September 
2023 

 There will be initiatives to ensure every child is taught by an “excellent teacher” by 
2030 

 Measures will be implemented to ensure every child who falls behind in English or 
maths gets the right support 

 Ofsted will inspect all schools by Summer 2025  

 The national funding formula will be used to set schools’ budgets directly 

 Local Authorities are promised a greater role as advocates for children. New powers 
will mean enable improving inclusive practice to ensure a child has the right school 
place for them  

 
Building on the Schools White Paper, the SEND Review Green Paper sets out proposals 
for a system that offers children and young people access to the right support, in the right 
place and at the right time, so they can fulfil their potential and lead happy, healthy and 
productive adult lives.  The public consultation on the proposals in the green paper is open 
for 16 weeks.  The closing date has been extended from 1 July to 22 July 2022. 

At a glance, the proposals in the SEND and AP green paper include:  

 Creating a single, national SEND and alternative provision system  

 Providing excellent provision from early years to adulthood  

 Introducing a reformed and integrated role for alternative provision  

 Reforming system roles, funding and accountability 
 
It should be noted that the independent review of Children’s Social Care was published 
at the end of May 2022.  The government promise to make connections to the major 

10

mailto:martin.samuels@leicester.gov.uk


 

 

reform programmes across education and SEND, and to produce an implementation 
strategy for Children’s Social Care, by the end of the year.  

 

2. Recommended actions/decision 

 Scrutiny to note the contents of the briefings and the emerging implications for 
Leicester 

 

 

3. Scrutiny / stakeholder engagement 
 
A SEND Local
[...]
s in preparing this 
report.  Please indicate which ones apply?) 

 

As indicated in the summary, the recently published Independent Review of Children’s 
Social Care will have inter-connectivity to both the Schools White Paper and the SEND 
Green paper.  The implications will become clearer over the coming months. 

 

7.  Background information and other papers: 

8.  Summary of appendices:  

1. Education White paper overview – MS 
2. SEND AP GP summary MS 
3. CMB – WP and GP Slide Deck 
 
9.  Is this a private report (If so, please indicate the reasons and state why it is not in 
the public interest to be dealt with publicly)?  

This is not a private report 

 

10.  Is this a “key decision”? If so, why?  

This is not a key decision 

14



1 
 

SEND REVIEW GREEN PAPER (29 March 2022) – Summary of policy 
proposals 

Building on the Schools White Paper published the previous day, SEND Review Green Paper 
sets out proposals for a system that offers children and young people access to the right 
support, in the right place and at the right time, so they can fulfil their potential and lead 
happy, healthy and productive adult lives.  The consultation will be open for 13 weeks, closing 
on 1 July 2022. 

What does the Green Paper propose? 

The SEND Review was commissioned to understand what it would take to establish a system 
that consistently delivers for children and young people with SEND. The proposals respond to 
the need to restore families’ trust and confidence in an inclusive education system with 
excellent mainstream provision that puts children and young people first; and the need to create 
a system that is financially sustainable and built for long-term success.  
 
At a glance, the proposals in the SEND and AP green paper include:  

 creating a single, national SEND and alternative provision system  

 providing excellent provision from early years to adulthood  

 introducing a reformed and integrated role for alternative provision  

 refo
[...]
ren and 

families 

 invest an additional £300 million through the Safety 

Valve Programme and £85 million in the Delivering 

Better Value programme, over the next three years, to 

support those local authorities with the biggest deficits 

 the Special Educational Needs and Disabilities and 

Alternative Provision Directorate within DfE will work 

with parent groups, system leaders from across 

education, health and care and the Department of Health 

and Social Care to develop the national special 

educational needs and disabilities standards  

 support delivery through a £70 million SEND and 

Alternative Provision change programme to both test 

and refine key proposals and support local systems to 

manage local improvement 

 publish a national Special Educational Needs and 

Disabilities and alternative provision delivery plan 

setting out how and by whom change will be implemented  

 establish a new National Special Educational Needs 

and Disabilities Delivery Board to bring together 

relevant government departments with national delivery 

partners including parents, carers and representatives of 

local government, education, health and care to hold 

partners to account for the timely implementation of 

proposals   

 

19





Education White Paper and SEND Review

Education 
Opportunity 
for all

SEND Review
Right support

Right place
Right time

21



Government’s vision for Education

This policy paper sets out the vision for 
education from early years to university

• It is written for parents. Some details are 
included many are still to be developed

• Discussions & developments across the four 
themes will continue over the next few years

• Legislation is required for a number of 
proposals within the paper

Create a more inclusive education system 
with excellent local mainstream provision 

which will improve the experience and 
outcomes for children and young people 
with special educational needs and those 

who need alternative provision

A school system that helps every child to 
fulfil their potential by receiving the right 

support, in the right place, at the right 
time 

Education White Paper SEND Green Paper

This green paper sets out 3 key challenges 
and consults on their proposals to 

• Improve outcomes for children and young 
people with SEN or in alternative provision

• Create a more positive experience for children, 
young people and their families navigating the 
SEND system

• Deliver value for money for children & young 
people with SEND and their families

22



Education White Paper

23



An excellent teacher for 
every child

• Early years and crucial stage of development to lay foundations –
particularly Speech Language and Communication 

• Quality of teaching and leadership

• Inclusive education system

• Focus on evidence based approaches – ongoing support to 
Education Endowment Foundation (EEF)

• Reformed teacher training

• Every teacher in schools or 16-19 colleges to access training & 
new qualifications including:

• A new Leading Literacy National Professional Qualification (NPQ)

• A new Early Years Leadership NPQ

• A new SENCO NPQ (subject to consultation)

• Up to £180m investment in Early Years workforce to support 
literacy & numeracy

• Commitment to raise teacher starting salaries to £30k
• Incentives for teachers to work in disadvantaged areas in  

physics, chemistry, maths & computing subjects (starting with 
education improvement areas)

24



High standards of 
curriculum, attendance 

and behaviour

• Well designed curriculum: broad, ambitious & knowledge-rich  
• Literacy and numeracy focus 
• New arms-length curriculum body, OAK national academy, to 

create & improve digital curriculum resources & video lessons
• Assessments remain but new sample test of Yr 9 literacy and 

numeracy 
• Structured practice, shared curriculum resources
• Sport, music and cultural opportunities as an entitlement and 

support for children’s health and wellbeing
• Careers programme for Primary Schools and extension of 

advice in secondary schools to include apprenticeships and 
technical routes

• High expectations for every child on attendance and behaviour 
(school culture impact)

• Improved attendance and behaviour through:
• strengthened regulations for joint working between 

local services
• a national behaviour survey
• teacher development programme through Behaviour 

Hubs
• funding for Behaviour & Culture NPQ so teachers deliver 

high standards of behaviour 

25



High standards of 
curriculum, attendance 

and behaviour

• A new national expectation for time spent in school - minimum 
32.5 hrs/week (in 10 sessions) in mainstream schools 

• Work with LAs and schools to improve attendance – Education 
Endowment Foundation (EEF) attendance interventions and 
voluntary standards for attendance professionals

• A secure future for the Education Endowment Foundation. EEF 
will be re-endowed with at least £100m for at least the next 
decade

• Revised Attendance Guidance issued May 2022

• Increase use of Alternative Provision as an early intervention 
(SEND review)

• Long term specialist support in Alternative Provision for those 
excluded

• Statutory expectations of LA attendance services to reengage 
pupils who have less than 50% of sessions in school – severely 
absent

• New data system to collect and share attendance data
• Register for children not in school including Home Educated 

(EHE) and those Educated Other Than at School (EOTAS)
• Use of data across LAs and multi-agency teams

26



Targeted support for 
children who are behind 

in maths or English

• Focus on those falling behind in English and mathematics
• High quality teaching, identification and support for SEND and 

disadvantaged

• A Parent Pledge 
• Support without requiring a label

• Addressing the attainment gap through effective use of Pupil 
Premium

• Response to the pandemic (15 hr tutoring courses) – delivered by 
new or existing staff

• Up to 6 million tutoring courses by 2024 with action to cement 1-1 
and small group tuition as a permanent feature of the school 
system

• Reform of SEND and Children’s Social Care systems – joined up 
support

• Investment in new places for SEND and Alternative Provision
• Hold LA and academy trusts to account for local delivery for SEND

Expand Supporting families programme and Holiday Activities & Food

• Work with Virtual Headteacher – to deliver for
• Children Looked After
• Children who were Looked After
• Children with a social worker

27



A stronger and fairer 
school system that works 

for every child

• By 2030 all schools in families of schools in a MAT or have 
plans to join or form one

• 2 consecutive below Good judgements moved into MATs

• Training for MAT leaders

• MATs should have at least 7500 pupils or at least 10 schools

• Special schools in specialist trusts or mixed trusts

• Decisions for MATs based on what is right for children and 
communities

• All MATs to have local governance arrangements (different 
from previously)

• Strong trusts will be solely accountable for school 
improvement

• Trusts required to work with others, the LA and the wider 
sector

55 Education Investment Areas to increase funding 
and support to areas in most need, plus extra 
funding in 24 Priority EIAs facing the most 
entrenched challenges 

28



A stronger and fairer 
school system that works 

for every child

• LAs – championing all children especially the most 
vulnerable

• Current mixed system allows vulnerable children to fall 
through the gaps

• Coordinating role across services to improve outcomes

• New legal powers – co-design the detail over the 
coming months

• Education Investment areas where outcomes and 
progress is weak

• All schools to be inspected under the new Ofsted 
framework by 2025

• Collaboration and co-operation between LAs and MATs 
on admissions and attendance

29



A stronger and fairer 
school system th

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: TUESDAY, 14 JUNE 2022 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Batool (Chair)  
Councillor Willmott (Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Khan 

Councillor Dr Moore 
Councillor Pandya 
Councillor Riyait 

Councillor Thalukdar 
 

 
Standing Invitees (Non-Voting) 

    
Joseph Wyglendacz  Teaching Unions 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies were received from Janet McKenna.   

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to declare any interests they may have had in the 

business to be discussed.  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 AGREED:  

 
1. That the minutes of the meeting of the Children, Young 

People and Education Scrutiny Commission held on 8 March 
2022 be confirmed as a correct record.  
 

 

 



 

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR SCRUTINY COMMISSIONS 
 
 The Chair noted that the Terms of Reference for Scrutiny Commissions were 

set out in the Council’s Constitution.  
 

5. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMISSION FOR 2022/23 
 
 The Membership of the Commission for 2022/23 was noted.  

 
The Chair noted that Gerry Hirst of the Roman Catholic Diocesan, had recently 
passed away. The Chair paid tribute to Gerry’s years of service on the 
Commission.  
 

6. DATES OF MEETINGS OF THE COMMISSION FOR 2022/23 
 
 The dates of meetings of the Commission for 2022/23 were noted.  

 
7. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that none had been received.  

 
8. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS, AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that none had been received.  

 
 

9. REVIEW OF THE SCOPE OF THE COMMISSION 
 
 The Strategic Director of Social Care and Education presented a verbal update 

on the overarching issues currently for the Services covered by the 
Commission. It was noted that:  
 

 Due to a number of factors, Children’s Services were entering their 
biggest period of change in several years.  

 The recent Independent Review of Children’s Social Care by Josh 
MacAlister and the reviews of the murders of Arthur Labinjo-Hughes and 
Star Hobson would both lead to significant change in Children’s Social 
Care Services.  

 There was now a new focus from the Government on prevention with 
regards to CYP entering care, Leicester was one of the priority areas for 
Family Hubs.   

 The cost of placements for Residential Home Services was increasing 
significantly. With the quality of more affordable placements being 
weaker.  

 There was a national staffing crisis in Social Work, with the prices for 
agency staff becoming excessive.  

 In Education, levels of attainment were lower than they should have 
been. It was felt that this was primarily driven by what happened during 
early years.   

 In SEND Services there was currently an accelerated progress plan with 



 

regards to the NHS.  

 In July the Leicestershire CCG would be replaced by an Integrated Care 
Board. There was a risk that the new organisation would focus 
disproportionately on adults and not give sufficient attention to health of 
younger people.  

 
In response to Members’ questions, it was noted that:  
 

 There was an in-house service for residential care which received strong 
ratings. There were plans to expand this in-house service but it would be 
difficult to provide a service which would be sufficient for all CYP who 
needed it in-house, given the range of needs.  

 The costs of providing the in-house service were similar to comparable 
private sector residencies. However the in-house service made more of 
an effort to create space for any CYP who needed it, and placement 
breakdown was far less common in-house.   

 Despite there not being a great amount of positivity towards social 
workers in the media, they provided an important service and made a 
positive difference in many lives. High profile cases of mistakes in this 
area were often complex.  

 Vacant beds in Leicester residential homes could be filled by other Local 
Authorities for a price. It was expected that the capacity from new 
homes opening would be filled entirely with CYP from Leicester.  

 Since the star of 2022, many permanent Council social workers had 
gone over to agency work or resigned. It was not currently possible to fill 
internal social worker posts, and prices for agency staff were currently 
inappropriate. Therefore, work was being undertaken to use the current 
social workers in the most efficient way possible, including reallocating 
staff on a temporary basis.  

 Exit interviews with departing social workers showed that they had a 
positive experience at the Council, but they were leaving for the better 
pay of agency work. This was due to other Councils outside the region 
who had recently received inadequate inspection results offering 
extremely high rates. Work was ongoing to provide a better offer for 
internal social workers outside of the pay package.  

 The apprenticeship approach in social work was well established, there 
were strict rules about what roles needed to be undertaken by a 
qualified social worker but expanding the role of apprentices was being 
looked into.  

 
Commission Members were encouraged to visit the in-house residential 
homes to see the level of service provided. 
 
AGREED:  

That the Commission notes the update.   
 

10. PROVISION OF TAXI FRAMEWORK FOR VULNERABLE PEOPLE 
 
 The Chair announced that due to Executive Members needing to leave the 

meeting early, the items would be taken out of order, with the taxi provision 



 

item being taken before the Education White Paper item.  
 
The Director of Adult Social Care and Commissioning presented a verbal 
update on the procurement process for taxi provisions for vulnerable children. It 
was noted that:  
 

 The Council currently supported the transport of an average of 1500 
CYP with disabilities from home to school. The current taxi provision 
cost £8m in the last financial year.  

 A reprocurement process was ongoing in 2019/20 but at the last minute 
the taxi companies involved refused the pricing changes before the new 
contract started.  

 A new reprocurement process resulted in a dynamic purchasing system 
which would come into force in the summer.  

 A 10% uplift was given to the taxi companies to help with recent sharp 
increase in the cost of fuel.  

 The option of an in-house taxi fleet had been explored, but it was 
determined that this would cause legal issues and issues with downtime. 
Therefore, it was found to not be a financially sustainable option.  

 The new travel policy would encourage families to have more 
responsibility in getting their own children to school. A focus of this was 
offering more personal transport budgets. Schools had also expressed 
an interest in providing transport directly.  

 
In response to Members’ questions, it was noted that:  
 

 It was anticipated that wider changes in the Service to encourage 
inclusivity would bring down taxi costs as there wouldn’t be as many 
CYP being transported across the city. 

 There had previously been a model of outsourcing to one taxi 
organisation. This created issues with the cost of downtime and 
maintenance and was abandoned. There were also issues with 
downtime for the in-house bus fleet. This contributed to the decision not 
to pursue an in-house taxi fleet.  

 No other Council’s had an in-house taxi fleet.  

 Any taxi company providing transport to school would have their 
insurance documents checked initially, alongside an annual check and 
spot checks at schools.  

 Other Council’s were also seeing a rise in taxi costs. 
 
Members asked for a report at a future Commission meeting, outlining the 
costs and savings, and tracking the progress and impact of the changes. It was 
also requested that this report contain comparisons with other nearby cities.  
 
AGREED:  

That a written progress report be brought to the December 
meeting of the Commission.   

 



 

11. EDUCATION WHITE PAPER AND SEND REVIEW 
 
 The Strategic Director of Social Care and Education submitted a report on the 

recent Education White Paper and the SEND Green Paper.  
 
The Principal Education Officer provided details of the Education White Paper 
and its implications for the Council, it was noted that:  
 

 The policy paper set out the Government’s vision for education from 
early years to university. 

 There were four major themes around which the proposed changes 
were based. These were:  

o An excellent teacher for every child. Proposals in this theme 
were: 

 Investment in Early Years workforce. 
 Improved access and reform to teacher training. 
 Commitment to raise starting salaries for teachers. 

o High standards of curriculum, attendance and behaviour. 
Proposals in this theme were:  

 A focus on literacy and numeracy. 
 A new arms-length curriculum body. 
 A national behaviour survey.  
 A new expectation of 32.5 hours a week spent in school.  
 Long term support for those excluded.  
 Greater expectations on Councils to engage with absent 

pupils.  
o Targeted support for children behind on maths or English. 

Proposals in this theme were:  
 Extra tutoring courses as a response to the pandemic.  
 Joined up support between SEND and Children’s Social 

Care.  
 Work with Virtual Headteacher to support Children Looked 

After.  
o A stronger and fairer school system that works for every child. 

Proposals in this theme were:  
 By 2030 all schools to be in a MAT or be in the process of 

joining one.  
 Councils to be able to establish MATs.  
 Clarity over roles and responsibilities within MATs.  
 The Council would remain responsible for admissions, 

safeguarding, and attendance.  
 

The Director of Adult Social Care and Commissioning provided details of the 
SEND Green Paper and its implications for the Council, it was noted that:  
 

 This was a consultation document containing 22 key questions about the 
proposed changes, the Council was currently collating responses to the 
questions. Commission Members would receive a copy of the responses 
before the deadline in July.  

 The key themes were improving outcomes for SEND pupils, creating a 



 

more positive experience navigating the SEND system, and delivering 
value for money for families.  

 It was proposed that a single national SEND and alternative provision 
system be developed.  

 An extra £1bn would be invested for SEND provision.  

 A major focus of the paper was improving provision for SEND pupils in 
mainstream schools.  

 There would be an increased role for alternative provision.  

 A new National SEND Delivery Board would hold partners to account in 
implementing proposals.  

 
In response to Members’ questions, it was noted that:  
 

 There was a limited focus on Early Years in the White Paper. However, 
it was felt that the focus should be on the first critical 1001 days, which 
was addressed by the Government’s Best Start for Life work.  

 There was a surplus of funded nursery places but poor take-up of those 
places.  

 Local schools were skilled at developing English skills for those who 
come to Leicester speaking another language.  

 The outcomes of Ofsted inspections for Local Authority maintained 
schools in the city had been improving and were recently strong.  

 Terms of Reference for the role of Council’s in forming MATs had 
recently been published.  

 There were concerns about the diminished role of Council’s in education 
under the new plans. However, it was felt that constructive engagement 
with the Government would help this.  

 New attendance guidance was issued in May 2022 with greater clarity 
on the penalty notice system.  

 Most schools already had 32.5 school hours a week.  

 There had been no indication of what the Ofsted 2025 Framework would 
contain.  

 Certain changes in the SEND Green Paper were already being 
implemented on a local level.  

 Mainstream Leicester schools were not in line to receive any extra 
funding proposed in the White Paper.  

 
Members requested a report on Early Years Services to be brought to a future 
Commission meeting, in particular in relation to childcare sufficiency.  
 
Members expressed concerns about the Education White Paper, with 
reference to the diminished role of Local Authorities.  
 
 
AGREED:  

That the Commission requests that a detailed report be brought 
to a future Commission meeting on Early Years Services.  

 



 

12. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 Members of the Commission were invited to consider content of the work 

programme and were invited to make suggestions for additions as appropriate 
to be brought to future meetings. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
 There being no other business, the meeting closed at 7.36pm.  

 


